

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 4409

Please reply to:
FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane
Maidstone
Kent
ME16 9QQ
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

07 December 2017

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to accidents in the home.

1. A: *How many people have died in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident in the home?"*
1. B: *How many children aged 0-18 have died in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident in the home?"*
1. C: *How many people aged 65+ have died in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident in the home?"*
2. A: *How many people have attended A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident in the home?"*
2. B: *How many children aged 0-18 have attended A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident in the home?"*
2. C: *How many people aged 65+ have attended A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident in the home?"*
3. A: *How many people have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident in the home?"*
3. B: *How many children aged 0-18 have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident in the home?"*
3. C: *How many people over 65 years have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident in the home?"*
4. A: *How many people have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to leisure activities?"*
4. B: *How many people have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident in education settings?"*
4. C: *How many people have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident on the road?"*
4. D: *How many people have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident at work?"*
5. A: *How many people have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to a fall in the home?"*
5. B: *How many adults over 65 have attended A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to a fall in the home?"*

5. C: *How many people have died in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to a fall in the home? "*
6. A: *How many cases have attended A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) with suspected carbon monoxide poisoning?"*
6. B: *How many cases of carbon monoxide poisoning have been treated in A&E the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017)?"*
6. C: *How many cases have been admitted from A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) for carbon monoxide poisoning treatment?"*
6. D: *How many people have died in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to carbon monoxide poisoning?"*
7. A: *How many cases of asthma have been treated in A&E the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017)?"*
7. B: *How many cases have been admitted from A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) for asthma? "*
7. C: *How many people have died in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to asthma?"*
8. A: *How many people have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an electrical accident in the home?"*
9. A: *How many people have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to a burn or scalding accident in the home?*
10. A: *How many people have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an injury caused while gardening?*
10. B: *How many people have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an accident with the lawn mower?*
10. C: *How many people have been treated in A&E in the past year (Oct 2016 – Oct 2017) due to an injury caused by a BBQ?*

Please note: Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust does not hold the majority of this information in a reportable form as the A&E diagnosis coding is very broad. A&E departments will deal with the issue at hand, e.g. a cut, which would be coded as such, but how the cut was caused and by what would not get coded and we are unable to pull this information electronically.

Please find below the responses to the questions we have been able to answer.

7. A:
01/11/16 - 31/10/17 there were 969 A&E attendances for asthma (code 251)

7. B:
01/11/16 - 31/10/17 there were 291 admissions coded with Asthma as the primary diagnosis (ICD10 code J45.0-J45.9)

7. C:
01/11/16 - 31/10/17 there were 0 deaths due to Asthma in A&E or in admitted Asthma patients

Please note: The information is for 1st Nov 2016 to 31st Oct 2017 to give a full year of complete data.